
 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 

JOBSEQ® SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AND 

CHMURA ECONOMICS & ANALYTICS, LLC  
 

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) is made on June 28, 2024 between the County 

Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“Client”), and Chmura Economics & Analytics, LLC 

(“Chmura”). This document amends Agreement Number 22-AED-EP-369 (the “Agreement”) 

dated August 13, 2021. Client and Chmura agree as follows: 

 

The Agreement is amended, as of the Effective Date, as follows:  

 

a. The Agreement is retroactively renewed for the second contract term from 

August 16, 2023 to August 15, 2024. 

 

b. The Term of the Agreement is extended through August 15, 2025 (“Extension 

Term”), unless earlier terminated in accordance with the Agreement.  

 

 

c. The pricing schedule for years 4 and 5 are as follows: Year 4 will be $10,700 

for JobsEQ+ & RTI. Year 5 will be $11,021 for JobsEQ+ & RTI for the 

Washington, DC MSA region. JobsEQ Pro, International Data, and LaborEQ 

will be removed from Client’s license. 

 

d. Effective August 16, 2024, Alexandria/Arlington Regional Workforce Council 

will fall under the Agreement. The pricing schedule for Alexandria/Arlington 

Workforce Council for years 4 and 5 are as follows: Year 4 will be $8,215.36 

for JobsEQ+, RTI, and Career Concourse for the Washington, DC MSA region 

+ 75 miles. Year 5 will be $8,461.82 for JobsEQ+, RTI, and Career Concourse 

for the  Washington, DC MSA region + 75 miles. This pricing is in addition to 

the pricing noted in Section B.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90A15AA2-25E8-487D-8809-8CB8408961D2



 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

This Amendment shall be construed in connection with and as part of the Agreement and 

shall modify and supersede all provisions contained in the Agreement relating to the subject matter 

set forth herein. Except as expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions stipulated in 

the Agreement are hereby ratified and shall remain in full force and effect. In the case of any 

conflict between this Amendment and any applicable Agreement, this Amendment will govern. 

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, including via PDF or other electronic means, 

each of which shall be deemed to be an original and which together shall constitute one in the same 

instrument. 

 

 

County Board of Arlington County, VA Chmura Economics & Analytics, LLC              

 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

______________________________ 

______________________________  

Date: ______________________ 

Leslie Peterson 

C.S.O. & President 

Date: ______________________ 6/28/2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90A15AA2-25E8-487D-8809-8CB8408961D2

6/28/2024

Kaylin Schreiber

Procurement Officer


		2024-06-28T11:54:09-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




